

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 20-1084**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW REEVES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JODI E. LOPEZ
RARA KANG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. 5th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013

CHARLES A. STEWART III
JONATHAN C. RUDY HILL
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS, LLP
445 Dexter Ave.,
Ste. 9075
Montgomery, AL 36104

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
BENJAMIN I. FRIEDMAN
MASEEH MORADI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

DANIEL J. DRISCOLL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 Mckinney Ave.,
Ste. 2000
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Respondent

April 12, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	16
I. THE STATE’S PETITION RELIES ON A CLEAR MISREADING OF THE ALA- BAMA COURT’S OPINION.....	16
A. The Alabama Court’s Opinion Leaves No Doubt That It Applied An Unreasonably Incorrect Rule.....	16
B. Summary Reversal Here Would Radical- ly Transform Habeas Review	20
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE.....	23
A. Trial Counsel’s Performance Was Con- stitutionally Deficient.....	24
B. Trial Counsel’s Performance Prejudiced Reeves	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	28
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5, 31
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 1232 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	2
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	22
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002)	7, 31
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	25
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009)	16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	21
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	22
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	28
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	16
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	29
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	30
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	24
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012)	31
<i>Stallworth v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	2, 12
<i>State v. M.D.D.</i> , CR-19-0652, 2020 WL 6110694 (Ala. Crim. App. Oct. 16, 2020).....	1, 2, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	15, 23, 28
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	2, 20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51(6)	7, 9, 29, 31
Ala. Code § 13A-5-52	7
